McNamee, Lochner, Titus&Williams, P.C.

ATTORNEY'S AT LAW

JACOB F. LAMME

Direct Dial (518) 447-3348 lamme@mltw.com

March 4, 2010

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Joseph A. Provoncha, County Clerk Essex County Courthouse 7559 Court Street P.O. Box 217 Elizabethtown, New York 12932

RE: <u>Lewis Family Farm v. Adirondack Park Agency</u> (Index No. 315-08/332-08)

Dear Mr. Provoncha:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and one copy of the Lewis Family Farm's Notice of Cross Appeal, along with a check in the amount of \$65.00. Kindly date stamp the copy and return it to me in the enclosed envelope.

By copy of this letter, I am also serving a copy of the Notice of Cross Appeal on Ms. Simon and Ms. Feathers.

Respectfully. Alle Jacob F. Lamme

JFL/klh Enclosures

cc: Loretta Simon, Esq. Cynthia Feathers, Esq. (via first class mail)

{M0322385.1}

STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF ESSEX

LEWIS FAMILY FARM, INC.,

-against-

ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY,

Respondent.

Petitioner,

ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY,

-against-

Plaintiff,

LEWIS FAMILY FARM, INC., SALIM B. LEWIS and BARBARA LEWIS,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF CROSS APPEAL

Index No. 315-08

Hon. Richard B. Meyer

COUNTERCLAIM Index No.: 332-08

Hon. Richard B. Meyer

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Petitioner, LEWIS FAMILY FARM, INC., hereby

appeals to the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, Third Judicial Department, from the Decision and Order of the Hon. Richard B. Meyer, Acting Supreme Court Justice, dated and entered in the Essex County Clerk's Office on February 3, 2010. Petitioner hereby appeals from the portion of said Decision and Order that denied recovery for the attorneys fees and expenses incurred by the Petitioner in defending itself in the above-referenced "Counterclaim".

Dated: March 4, 2010 Albany, New York

McNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS & WILLIAMS, P.C.

John J. Privitera, Esq. Jacob F. Lamme, Esq. Attorneys for Lewis Family Farm, Inc. 677 Broadway Albany, New York 12207 Tel. (518) 447-3200 Fax (518) 426-4260